Minutes of Regular Meeting

Of the

Fordoche Town Council August 9, 2016 6:30 p.m.

Fordoche Town Hall- 5390 Fordoche Road, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:32 p.m. by Mayor Teddy P. Gros

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Gros

Roll call

Present: Callie Meche, Don Sonnier, Lonnie Kimble

Absent: Karen Kimble, Robin Cashio

Adopt Minutes

Motion by Lonnie Kimble, seconded by Don Sonnier **Resolved**, Minutes July 12, 2016, meeting approved.

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Lonnie Kimble, seconded by Don Sonnier

Resolved, invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved.

Public Comment

Mrs. Polly Stephens reported that she has had some items stolen from her house recently. She also is concerned about the happenings at the Ryan Allen Shoup Park which is directly across from her house. There are people there at all hours of the night doing things they should not be doing. She calls the Chief of Police, but when he gets there the people are gone. She feels like there should be more lighting around the park and park restrooms.

The Mayor advised Mrs. Stephens that he will have more lighting put around the park and he is also going to have security camera installed soon.

Mr. Marco Macera, also stated his concerns about what goes on at the park. He sees people violating the fishing ordinance, drinking and throwing beer cans on the ground and making donuts in the park. He would also like to see lights and more police patrolling.

Mayor Gros

The water system has been down for maintenance and repairs. It should be back online by the end of this week.

| Of August 9, 2016, Continued Page 2 |
|---|
| Departmental Reports All departments gave a brief update. |
| New Business |
| Adjournment Motion by Lonnie Kimble, seconded by Callie Meche Resolved, to adjourn the meeting at 7:15 pm |
| By our signatures, we hereby attest a true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Tow Council. |
| Teddy Gros, Mayor |
| |

Town Council Meeting Minutes

Lisa Cormier, Clerk